

**Docket No. CA-20-000123
CONSOLIDATED WITH
C.A. No. 21-000124**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

-and-

THE STATE OF NEW UNION,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellee

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union
in consolidated case nos. 66-CV-2020 and 73-CV-2020, Judge Romulus N. Remus.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE
CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH**

Oral Argument Requested

*Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,
Chesaplain Lake Watch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Jurisdiction1

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review2

Statement of the Case.....3

Summary of the Argument.....8

Argument9

I. CLW and New Union’s claims are ripe for review.9

 A. The EPA’s act constitutes a final agency action because it marks the consummation of an agency’s act that confers rights and obligations upon CLW and New Union9

 B. EPA’s separate actions that are related to the Lake Chesaplain TMDL also constitute a final agency action 13

 C. The EPA’s Action Creates a Direct and Immediate Hardship on CLW and New Union Because it Places Serious Penalties that Result in Plaintiff’s Uncertainty-Induced Behavior for Fear of Noncompliance 14

II. EPA Validly Rejected the New Union Chesaplain Watershed Phosphorous TMDL Because the TMDL Failed to Include Separate Load Allocations and Wasteload Allocations17

 A. Congress Did Not Foreclose EPA’s Interpretation of the Word “Total” 17

B. EPA’s Interpretation Warrants Deference.....	19
III. EPA’s Adoption of the Phased Annual TMDL that Would Not Meet Water Quality Standards for Five Years was Invalid.....	22
A. Congress Unambiguously Foreclosed EPA’s Interpretation of “Daily”.....	23
B. EPA’s Interpretation Is Not in Accordance with the Law.....	25
IV. EPA Reasonably Administers the Clean Water Act by Requiring States to Provide Reasonable Assurances that Nonpoint Sources can Implement Best Management Practices (BMPs) to Decrease Their Load Allocations Before Granting Less Stringent Wasteload Allocations as a Tradeoff.....	27
A. EPA’s Regulation, Which Clearly Requires Reasonable Assurances, Deserves Deference.....	27
B. EPA’s Reasonable Assurances Standard was Issued Pursuant to Congressional Authority and in a Manner that Deserves Deference	30
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11-12, 15-16, 19, 22, 28, 30
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Coops.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	32
<i>Bravos v. Green</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....	11, 13-14
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 18, 19, 22, 27
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir 1986).....	8, 10, 12
<i>City of Arcadia v. EPA</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	11, 14
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	18, 32
<i>City of Kennett v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. EPA</i> , No. 2:08-cv-238, 2010 WL 11606971 (D. Vt. August 26, 2010)	11

<i>Cty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	29
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	21
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	18, 22, 28
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20, 23
<i>Food & Water Watch v. EPA</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24-25
<i>Friends of Wild Swan v. EPA</i> , 74 F. App'x 718 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	23
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9, 15, 16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	27, 29
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	27
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dept. of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	23
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19, 32
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4

<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	9
<i>Port of Boston Mar. Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	11
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	19, 29
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	33
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	31
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	31-32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Transport Robert (1973) LTEE v. U.S. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 338 (D.D.C. 1996).....	10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 543 U.S. 19 (2001).....	23
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 19, 20, 31

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	20, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	3 <i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1361.....	20-21
40 C.F.R. § 122.23	4
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i)	3 <i>passim</i>
EPA, <i>Treatment of Indian Tribes in a Similar Manner as States for Purposes of Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act</i> ,	
81 Fed. Reg. 65,901 (Sept. 26, 2016)	31, 32
EPA, <i>Water Quality Planning and Management</i> ,	
50 Fed. Reg. 1773 (Jan. 11, 1985).....	29

Other Materials

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	28
<i>Brief for Amici Curiae Law Professors, Craig N. Johnston, et al.</i> , Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA, 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) (No. 13-4079)	28
<i>Brief for Amici Curiae Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n, et al.</i> , Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA, 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) (No. 13-4079).....	33
<i>Dictionary Entry for Daily</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER (Nov. 21, 2021), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/daily	24
EPA, CHESAPEAKE BAY TMDL, SECTION 7: REASONABLE ASSURANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORK (Dec. 29, 2010)	28
EPA, GUIDANCE FOR WATER QUALITY-BASED DECISIONS: THE TMDL PROCESS (1991).....	29-30, 31
EPA, GUIDELINES FOR REVIEWING TMDLS UNDER EXISTING REGULATIONS ISSUED IN 1992 (2002).....	29, 30, 31
EPA OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOAD PROGRAM NEEDS BETTER DATA AND MEASURES TO DEMONSTRATE ENVIRONMENTAL RESULTS, REPORT NO. 2007-P-00036 (Sept. 19, 2007).....	31
Memorandum from Bob Perciasepe, EPA Assistant Administrator, “New Policies for Establishing and Implementing Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs)	31
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	24-25
